AGENDA ITEM: 6
CASE NUMBER: BOA 18-36

B.O.A. MEETING: April 25, 2018

LOCATION:

2955 Republican Drive: southwest corner of Democrat Road and
Republican Drive

OWNER:

FedEx Corporation

APPLICANT:

Juan Self, Self+Tucker Architects

REPRESENTATIVE:

James Murray, Self+Tucker Architects

REQUEST:

Variance from Paragraph 2.7.2A(3) to permit the erection of solar panels
(solar energy system) to encroach into the 30’ front setback and 20” side
(street) setback: Sub-Items 2.6.2J(b)(1 &2) to permit solar panels within
the required front and side (street) setbacks.

AREA:

Not provided.

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: Existing office with a parking lot located in front and on either side in
the Employment (EMP) District

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant, FedEx Corporation, is requesting a variance to erect solar panels (solar energy system)
that encroach into the 30’ front setback in a parking lot that fronts Democrat Road. During the review
of the applicant’s request, it was determined that a variance from the 20’ setback on Republican Drive
for the erection of solar panels in the parking lot is also needed.
2. The letter of intent dated March 27, 2018 indicates renovations are underway to “modernize the
facility and make it a model of energy efficiency with LEED certification.” The installation of the
solar panels [solar energy system] will be “an integral part of the certification and will also provide
shading of the vehicles and paving.”
3. The site is a fully developed site that the applicant is seeking to modernize through the installation of a
solar energy system and added security such as new fencing and a new screening facility. Although not
stated in the applicant’s letter of intent, it is assumed the solar panels are located on the site to receive
maximum sunlight and avoid shadows from the existing building to the degree possible. The solar
panels also appear to be located to minimize the negative impact on the site, especially in terms of
parking.
4. The findings of fact have been met by the applicant.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of 3 Variances with 3 Conditions

Staff Writer:

Marion Jones

E-mail:

marion.jones@memphistn.gov
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VICINITY MAP

The site is highlighted in yellow.
List of Property Owners:
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ZONING

The site is outlined in orange.
North: Parking lot, vacant land and offices in the Employment and Employment Floodplain [EMP
(FP) Districts.
South: Transportation and cargo uses associated with the FedEx Hub and the Memphis
International Airport Authority in the Employment (EMP) District. Republican Drive is
currently secured with barricades and fencing south of the site along the Memphis International
Airport Authority property.
East: Office, transportation and cargo uses associated with the Fed EX Hub and the Memphis
International Airport Authority in the Employment (EMP) District.
West: Channel lined drainage ditch separating the site from a one-story office building.
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SITE PLAN

The red oval also indicates the encroachment of the solar panels into the 20’setback from
Republican Drive.
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AREA OF FRONT SETBACK ENCROACHMENT ALONG DEMOCRAT ROAD
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ENLARGEMENT OF ENCROACH OF LANDSCAPING AND EXISTING PARKING
LOT INTO THE DEMOCRAT ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

The right-of-way line along Democrat Road is located in the red oval.

Photograph showing the encroachment of the parking lot, landscaping and fence into the rightof-way along Democrat Road
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ELEVATION OF SOLAR PANEL/CARPORT

Photographs of solar installation taken on Tuesday, April 17 2018.
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Photograph of site taken from Democrat Road
STAFF ANALYSIS
The applicant, FedEx Corporation, is requesting a variance to erect solar panels (solar
energy system) that encroach into the 30’ front setback in a parking lot that fronts Democrat
Road. During the review of the applicant’s request, it was determined that a variance from the
20’ setback on Republican Drive for the erection of solar panels in the parking lot is also needed.
The letter of intent dated March 27, 2018 indicates renovations are underway to
“modernize the facility and make it a model of energy efficiency with LEED certification.” The
installation of the solar panels [solar energy system] will be “an integral part of the certification
and will also provide shading of the vehicles and paving.”
As you can see from the photographs on page 9, installation of the solar panels along
Democrat Road has begun. In a conversation with the applicant’s representative, FedEx has
begun installation at its risk pending approval of the variance.
There is a portion of the parking lot, landscaping, fencing and solar panels/solar energy
system that will encroach into the Democrat Road right-of-way. The applicant will enter into an
encroachment agreement with the City of Memphis to permit these elements in the right-of-way.
The right-of-way encroachments are not a part of the applicant’s variance request.
VARIANCE REQUESTS
The applicant is requesting 3 variances from the Memphis and Shelby County
Unified Development Code for the solar panels.
The first variance is from Paragraph 2.7.2A(3), Accessory Structures, Setbacks, that
states “No accessory structure shall extend into the required front or side (street) yards, except as
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provided in sub-section 3.2.9E., Encroachments.”
The applicant is also requesting two variances from the Solar Energy Systems Use
Standards contained in Sub-Item 2.6.2J(b)(1 & 2), Freestanding Solar Energy Systems, below
highlighted in red:

As explained in Sub-Item 2.6.2J(a) (1) above in the Solar Energy Systems General Provisions,
solar energy systems are permitted as an accessory use in all zoning district except for solar
farms. The variances requested under this Sub-Section are considered a Freestanding Solar
Energy System. Also, please notice, Sub-Item 2.6.2J(a) (5) highlighted in green that provides
“Trees in the right-of-way may not be removed or damaged for increased access to sun.” As
such, OPD Staff does not anticipate any damage to the trees in the streetscape along Democrat
Road requiring removal or replacement due to damage to provide increased access to sun. To do
so would require action by this Board.
Approval of these three variances will legitimize the installation of the solar panels/solar
energy system as shown on the site and remove the current risk that is being undertaken by the
applicant without approval from this Board.
9.22.6 Finding of Fact:
In order to apply and be granted a variance from the Memphis and Shelby County
Unified Development Code (UDC) by the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment, the
applicant must demonstrate a hardship or a practical difficulty. Below are criteria considered by
the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment and its staff in evaluating requests for
variances from the UDC.
1.

Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least
one of the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located
in the same zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness,
exceptional shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional
situation or condition;
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Applicant’s Response: The property line does not run parallel to the roadway & puts the
required 30’ setback line on the diagonal of the existing parking lot & proposed solar panel
arrays covering the parking bays. The parking lot is existing.
Staff’s Response: The vicinity map on page 3 and the survey provided on page 7 of this
staff report show Democrat Road is built at an angle. The property line and front setback
line are measured from Democrat Road and contain this angle or diagonal. This angle of
the front setback appears to have created confusion when the property was developed. Per
information from the Assessor of Property, the building was constructed in 1986.

Site

2.

Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to
apply in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this code would result
in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon
the owner of such property;
Applicant’s Response: The existing building & parking lot is aligned with the building
address of Republican Road and not the angled & misaligned Democrat Road.
Staff’s Response: The Unified Development Code (UDC) provides the front setback is
determined by the primary street. In this case, the primary street is Democrat Road since
it has the highest classification on the MPO Long Range Transportation Plan.
Below is the graphic for nonresidential lots, Paragraph 3.2.9B(2):
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The Republican Drive frontage contains the side (street) setback.
The site is a fully developed site that the applicant is seeking to modernize through the
installation of a solar energy system and added security such as new fencing and a new
screening facility. Although not stated in the applicant’s letter of intent, it is assumed the
solar panels are located on the site to receive maximum sunlight and avoid shadows from
the existing building to the degree possible. The solar panels also appear to be located to
minimize the negative impact on the site, especially in terms of parking.
3. The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from and deliberate
action by the owner;
Applicant’s Response: The existing conditions were in place at the time of proposed work.
Staff’s Response: OPD Staff feels the encroachment into the front setback was an error in
establishing the setback along Democrat Road when the building was constructed in 1986.
4.

That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of
an adopted plan and this Code.
Applicant’s Response: The current roadway, on the south side, currently has security
barricades & fencing along the airport property.
Staff’s Response: The site is a part of the larger Federal Express Hub, Memphis
International Airport Authority and Employment/Industrial Area. The addition of the
solar panels/solar energy system will make the property energy efficient. The solar
panels will act as a carport to help minimize the heat on the existing parking lot. The
addition of the solar energy system should be encouraged and represents a reinvestment
in this area. Given the character of the area, the variance can be granted “without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and
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purpose of an adopted plan and this Code.”
5.

The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development
code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
Applicant’s Response: The entire area currently houses Airport/FedEx parking & facilities
&is in character with its surroundings.
Staff’s Response: The UDC permits the installation of solar energy systems. Although
several variances are needed from the use standards for the location of the solar energy
system, the request will be in “harmony with the purpose and intent of this development
code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare.”
6. The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance the property could be
utilized more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
Applicant’s Response: The request does not increase profitability & not save money. It
will allow the full extension of the proposed solar panels, in order to make the existing
facility more energy self-sufficient.
Staff’s Response: OPD Staff agrees.

In conclusion, the findings of fact have been met by the applicant. The site is a fully developed
site that is being modernized to provide a solar energy system and additional security features.
This modernization represents a reinvestment that in character with the surrounding area and
should be encouraged. Thus, the request will not “be injurious to the neighborhood or general
welfare, may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially
impairing the intent and purpose of an adopted plan and this Code”. Thus, OPD Staff the
recommends approval of the application.
PUBLIC NOTICE
17 public notices were mailed on April 11, 2018.
RECOMMEDATION: Approval of 3 Variances with 4 Conditions
Variances:
1. Approval of a variance from Paragraph 2.7.2A(3), Accessory Structures, Setbacks, to
permit an accessory structure (solar energy system) to extend into the required 30’ front
setback along Democrat Road and the 20’ side (street) setback along Republican Drive.
2. Approval of a variance to Sub-Item 2.6.2J(2)(b)(1), Solar Energy Systems, Freestanding
Solar Energy Systems, to permit free standing arrays in the 30’ front setback along
Democrat Road.
3. Approval of a variance to Sub-Item 2.6.6J(2)(b)(2), Solar Energy Systems, Freestanding
Solar Energy Systems, to permit panel arrays to encroach either into the minimum district
setback or 110% the height of the panel array, whichever is greater, as measured from grade
to the highest point on the array is hereby granted to permit the solar panel arrays to
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encroach into the 30’front setback on Democrat Road and the 20’side (street) setback on
Republican Drive.
Conditions:
1. The applicant shall file a site plan with OPD that clearly locates the encroachment
of the solar panels into the 30’ front setback on Democrat Road and the 20’ side
street setback on Republican Drive, provide the elevation of the solar panel graphic
contained on page 9, the existing building, existing parking lot, etc., and lists the
three variances with three conditions approved by the Memphis and Shelby County
Board of Adjustment on April 25, 2018. The site plan shall be drawn at scale to be
approved by the Planning.
2. The submitted concept plan is the approved plan and is to be marked and made part
of the records of this case. Such approval is based in part upon the Board’s
evaluation and conclusion that the plan, as approved, eliminates or minimizes the
potentially harmful characteristics or impact upon the surrounding properties.
3. Any change or deviation from this plan, shall, upon the determination of the
Planning Director, be resubmitted to the Board for its review and reaffirmation or
addressed administratively by the Office of Planning and Development.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Zoning Atlas Page:

2235 and 2335

Parcel ID:

060174 00119L

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS: The following comments were provided by agencies to
which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
• The applicant will have to submit encroachment plats to engineering for recording of the
encroachment.
• 36” Sanitary Sewer Inceptor is on site located at the west side of the building. We do not
accept any structural on top of 30” sewer easement.
Memphis Division of Fire Services:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

Shelby County Health Department, the Water
Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:

No comment.

Shelby County Schools:
Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.
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Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water
Address Assignment:

No change.

Neighborhood Associations:

No comments received.
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LETTERS OF SUPPORT:

0

LETTERS OF OPPOSITION:

0

